update of Bank of Italy Circular no. 262, the Cost to income ratio is 73.17% (79.59% at 31 December 2021 as per the Consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2021).
7 The Cost of credit risk is calculated as net impairment losses to loans to customers on net loans to customers. At 31 December 2022, the cost of credit rises to 0.66%, if calculated by adding
the net impairment losses on loans to Russian banks.
8 Items have been calculated according to the provisions of Regulation (EU) 2395/2017, which amends the Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (CRR) relating to "Transitional provisions to mitigate the
impact of IFRS 9 on Own Funds". This Regulation introduced the transitional arrangement (or so-called "Phased In") giving banks a chance to spread the effect on Own Funds over a period of 5
years (from March 2018 to December 2022), sterilizing the impact on CET1 by applying decreasing percentages over time. The BPER Banca Group chose to adopt the so-called "static approach"
to be applied to the impact from comparing the IAS 39 adjustments at 31 December 2017 and the IFRS 9 adjustments at 1 January 2018.

Page 10

Balance sheet of the Parent Company as at 31 December 2022

(in thousands)
Assets 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change  % Change

10. Cash and cash equivalents 14,279,707 1,338,507 12,941,200 966.84

20. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss  1,262,885 956,911 305,974 31.98

 a) financial assets held for trading 737,978 346,279 391,699 113.12

 b) financial assets designated at fair value 2,381 125,098 (122,717) -98.10

 c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 522,526 485,534 36,992 7.62

30. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 7,727,554 6,424,261 1,303,293 20.29

40. Financial assets measured at amortised cost 106,115,203 112,582,971 (6,467,768) -5.74

 a) loans to banks 12,707,409 30,015,877 (17,308,468) -57.66

 b) loans to customers 93,407,794 82,567,094 10,840,700 13.13

50. Hedging derivatives 1,808,028 178,108 1,629,920 915.13

70. Equity investments 2,174,728 2,006,574 168,154 8.38

80. Property, plant and equipment 1,882,311 1,356,461 525,850 38.77

90. Intangible assets 349,522 239,546 109,976 45.91

 of which:

 - goodwill - - - n.s.

100. Tax assets 2,624,103 1,473,022 1,151,081 78.14

 a) current 550,443 387,988 162,455 41.87

 b) deferred 2,073,660 1,085,034 988,626 91.11

110. Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 940,313 4,898 935,415 --

120. Other assets 3,714,215 880,466 2,833,749 321.85

 Total assets 142,878,569 127,441,725 15,436,844 12.11

(in thousands)

Liabilities and shareholders' equity 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change  % Change

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 128,217,775 117,296,407 10,921,368 9.31

 a) due to banks 26,792,583 28,355,383 (1,562,800) -5.51

 b) due to customers 94,718,824 84,129,452 10,589,372 12.59

 c) debt securities issued 6,706,368 4,811,572 1,894,796 39.38

20. Financial liabilities held for trading 500,555 132,079 368,476 278.98

30. Financial liabilities designated at fair value 782,912 - 782,912 n.s.

40. Hedging derivatives 498,563 241,370 257,193 106.56

50. Change in value of macro-hedged financial liabilities (+/-) (281,292) - (281,292) n.s.

60. Tax liabilities 39,326 37,811 1,515 4.01
 a) current - 1,955 (1,955) -100.00

 b) deferred 39,326 35,856 3,470 9.68

70. Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 1,218,693 - 1,218,693 n.s.

80. Other liabilities 3,139,103 2,475,348 663,755 26.81

90. Employee termination indemnities 152,929 174,110 (21,181) -12.17

100. Provisions for risks and charges 1,101,532 671,817 429,715 63.96

 a) commitments and guarantees granted 132,148 81,381 50,767 62.38

 b) pension and similar obligations 115,166 139,744 (24,578) -17.59

 c) other provisions for risks and charges 854,218 450,692 403,526 89.53

110. Valuation reserves (136,557) (11,327) (125,230) --

130. Equity instruments 150,000 150,000 - -

140. Reserves 2,865,230 2,375,590 489,640 20.61

150. Share premium reserve 1,237,276 1,240,428 (3,152) -0.25

160. Share capital 2,104,316 2,100,435 3,881 0.18

170. Treasury shares (-) (5,672) (9,546) 3,874 -40.58

180. Profit (Loss) for the year (+/-) 1,293,880 567,203 726,677 128.12

 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 142,878,569 127,441,725 15,436,844 12.11

Page 11

Income statement of the Parent Company as at 31 December 2022

(in thousands)
Captions 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change  % Change

10. Interest and similar income  1,855,697 1,425,207 430,490 30.21

 of which: interest income calculated using the effective interest method 1,787,120 1,415,691 371,429 26.24

20. Interest and similar expense  (446,640) (257,918) (188,722) 73.17

30. Net interest income 1,409,057 1,167,289 241,768 20.71

40. Commission income 1,650,684 1,352,548 298,136 22.04

50. Commission expense (116,741) (92,625) (24,116) 26.04

60. Net commission income 1,533,943 1,259,923 274,020 21.75

70. Dividends and similar income  56,612 60,201 (3,589) -5.96

80. Net income from trading activities 75,539 65,619 9,920 15.12

90. Net income from hedging activities (1,285) (2,255) 970 -43.02

100. Gains (Losses) on disposal or repurchase of:  72,154 81,372 (9,218) -11.33

 a) financial assets measured at amortised cost 62,139 66,441 (4,302) -6.47

 b) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 3,182 15,398 (12,216) -79.33

 c) financial liabilities  6,833 (467) 7,300 --

110. Net income on financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 18,838 29,423 (10,585) -35.98

 a) financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value 61,592 1,576 60,016 --

 b) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value (42,754) 27,847 (70,601) -253.53

120. Net interest and other banking income 3,164,858 2,661,572 503,286 18.91

130. Net impairment losses for credit risk relating to:  (455,925) (641,890) 185,965 -28.97

 a) financial assets measured at amortised cost (455,507) (643,997) 188,490 -29.27

 b) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (418) 2,107 (2,525) -119.84

140. Gains (Losses) from contractual modifications without derecognition (29) (2,162) 2,133 -98.66

150. Net income from financial activities 2,708,904 2,017,520 691,384 34.27

160. Administrative expenses: (2,655,739) (2,131,470) (524,269) 24.60

 a) staff costs (1,435,212) (1,258,751) (176,461) 14.02

 b) other administrative expenses (1,220,527) (872,719) (347,808) 39.85

170. Net provisions for risks and charges (111,572) (52,469) (59,103) 112.64

 a) commitments and guarantees granted (36,236) (14,638) (21,598) 147.55

 b) other net provisions (75,336) (37,831) (37,505) 99.14

180. Net adjustments to property, plant and equipment  (131,586) (147,776) 16,190 -10.96

190. Net adjustments to intangible assets (73,290) (106,275) 32,985 -31.04

200. Other operating expense/income 520,111 243,546 276,565 113.56

210. Operating costs (2,452,076) (2,194,444) (257,632) 11.74

220. Gains (Losses) of equity investments (28,066) (5,004) (23,062) 460.87

230. Valuation differences on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets measured at
fair value (20,012) (24,370) 4,358 -17.88

240. Impairment losses on goodwill - (230,366) 230,366 -100.00

245. Gain on a bargain purchase 948,123 1,127,847 (179,724) -15.94

250. Gains (Losses) on disposal of investments 2,676 533 2,143 402.06

260. Profit (Loss) from current operations before tax  1,159,549 691,716 467,833 67.63

270. Income taxes on current operations for the year 134,331 (124,513) 258,844 -207.89

280. Profit (Loss) from current operations after tax 1,293,880 567,203 726,677 128.12

300. Profit (Loss) for the year 1,293,880 567,203 726,677 128.12

	Comunicato_stampa_CdA 09032023_def_EN
	Allegati al ComStampa 2023 03 09_v2023 03 09_ENG_DEF
	Reclassified financial statements as at 31 December 2022
	Reclassified consolidated income statement as at 31 December 2022
	Reclassified consolidated income statement by quarter as at 31 December 2022
	Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022
	Consolidated income statement as at 31 December 2022